



EDUCATION STATISTICS

BULLETIN

DES STATISTIQUES DE L'ÉDUCATION

ISSN 0826-8258

Price: Canada: \$4.90 per issue, \$49.00 annually
 United States: US\$5.90 per issue, US\$59.00 annually
 Other Countries: US\$6.90 per issue, US\$69.00 annually

Prix: Canada: 4,90 \$ l'exemplaire, 49 \$ par année
 États-Unis: 5,90 \$ US l'exemplaire, 59 \$ US par année
 Autres pays: 6,90 \$ US l'exemplaire, 69 \$ US par année

Vol. 13, No. 2

Vol. 13, n° 2

Financial Statistics of Private Elementary and Secondary Schools, 1985-86 to 1988-89

Statistiques financières des écoles privées élémentaire et secondaire, 1985-86 à 1988-89

Highlights

- Between 1985-86 and 1988-89, total expenditures of private elementary and secondary schools in Canada rose at an annual average rate of 9.7%, reaching \$1.2 billion and accounting for 4.4% of all expenditures allocated to elementary and secondary education in 1988-89.
- Fees paid by individuals account for close to 50% of the financing of private schools.
- In 1988-89, Alberta recorded the highest costs per student (\$6,418) and the Atlantic Provinces the lowest (\$3,622).
- More than half of private school spending is allocated to teachers' salaries.

Faits saillants

- De 1985-86 à 1988-89, les dépenses totales des écoles élémentaire et secondaire privées au Canada ont augmenté à un rythme annuel moyen de 9.7% pour atteindre \$1.2 milliards en 1988-89. Celles-ci représentaient 4.4% des dépenses totales affectées à l'enseignement élémentaire et secondaire pour cette année.
- Près de 50% du financement des écoles privées proviennent des droits versés par les particuliers.
- En 1988-89, l'Alberta a enregistré les dépenses par élève les plus élevées (\$6,418), alors que les provinces de l'Atlantique affichaient les plus basses (\$3,622).
- Plus de la moitié des dépenses des écoles privées sont consacrées aux salaires des enseignants.

July 1991

Juillet 1991

Published by authority of the Minister responsible for Statistics Canada
 Minister of Industry, Science and Technology, 1991. All rights reserved. No
 part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or
 transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical,
 photocopying, recording or otherwise without prior written permission from
 Chief, Author Services, Publications Division, Statistics Canada, Ottawa,
 Ontario, Canada K1A 0T6.

Publication autorisée par le ministre responsable de Statistique Canada
 Ministère de l'Industrie, des Sciences et de la Technologie, 1991. Tous droits réservés. Il est interdit
 de reproduire ou de transmettre le contenu de la présente publication, sous quelque
 forme ou par quelque moyen que ce soit, enregistrement sur support magnétique,
 reproduction électronique, mécanique, photographique, ou autre, ou de l'ammagasinier
 dans un système de recouvrement, sans l'autorisation écrite préalable du Chef,
 Services aux auteurs, Division des publications, Statistique Canada, Ottawa, Ontario,
 Canada K1A 0T6.

STATISTICS STATISTIQUE
 CANADA CANADA

JUL 23 1991

LIBRARY
 BIBLIOTHÈQUE



Statistics
 Canada

Statistique
 Canada

Education, Culture
 and Tourism Division

Division de l'éducation,
 de la culture et du tourisme

Canada

Spending Climbs and Enrolment Falls

Total expenditures of private elementary and secondary schools in Canada climbed from \$877 million in 1985-86 to \$1.2 billion in 1988-89, an increase of 32.1%. During the same period, student enrolment for this sector declined 3.1%, to 222,000 students in 1988-89. As a result, the expenditures per student in the private sector increased 36.3%, from \$3,832 in 1985-86 to \$5,224 in 1988-89. In addition, total expenditures of private schools accounted for 4.4% of total expenditures allocated to elementary and secondary education in 1988-89, compared to 4.0% in 1985-86.

Private School Financing

Fees paid by individuals account for approximately half the revenue of private elementary and secondary schools in Canada. Among the provinces, this proportion is largely dependent on provincial grants to private schools. For example, private schools in Ontario and the Atlantic Provinces receive virtually no grants. Also, fees paid by individuals in these schools account for close to 70% of their revenue. In the other provinces, fees represent between 38% and 45% of total revenue. Between 1985-86 and 1988-89, provincial funding as a source of total revenue increased by close to three percentage points to 30% in 1988-89. The largest proportion of provincial funding was recorded in Quebec, where private schools received 48% of their revenue (\$236 million) from provincial funding.

The involvement of the Federal Government in the financing of private schools is mainly related to the Minority and Second Language Education Program and Multiculturalism Programs. In 1988-89, the Federal Government spent \$6.4 million on financing private schools, down 20.5% from 1985-86.

Private School Spending

An analysis of private elementary and secondary school spending at the provincial level shows that Alberta had the highest growth rate between 1987-88 and 1988-89 (56.5%), while Saskatchewan was the only province to record a decrease in spending (-11.3%) for the same period. The strong increase in Alberta is largely attributable to the increase in total teachers' payroll, and the decrease in Saskatchewan is related to reduced capital expenditures.

Consequently, in 1988-89, the highest expenditures per student (\$6,418) and the greatest rate of growth in expenditures per student (55%) were both recorded in Alberta. It should also be noted that the reason Ontario expenditures per student rose at an annual average of 16.7% between 1985-86 and 1988-89 is that, prior to 1985-86, Roman Catholic separate schools in that province were publicly funded and administered to grade 10 only, with grades 11, 12 and 13 categorized as private. In 1985-86, public funding of Roman Catholic schools was expanded to

Accroissement des dépenses et diminution des effectifs

Les dépenses totales des écoles élémentaire et secondaire privées au Canada sont passées de \$877 millions de dollars en 1985-86 à \$1.2 milliards en 1988-89, soit une augmentation de 32.1%. Pour la même période, l'effectif scolaire de ce secteur a chuté de 3.1% pour atteindre 222,000 étudiants en 1988-89. Par conséquent, les dépenses par élève dans le secteur privé ont augmenté de 36.3%, se chiffrant à \$3,832 en 1985-86 et à \$5,224 en 1988-89. De plus, les dépenses totales des écoles privées représentaient 4.4% des dépenses totales affectées à l'enseignement élémentaire et secondaire en 1988-89, comparativement à 4.0% en 1985-86.

Financement des écoles privées

Environ la moitié des sources de revenus des écoles élémentaire et secondaire privées au Canada provient des droits versés par les particuliers. Cette proportion dépend en majorité des subventions des provinces accordées aux écoles privées. Ainsi, dans les provinces de l'Atlantique et en Ontario, les écoles privées ne reçoivent presque aucune subvention provinciale. Aussi, près de 70% des revenus de ces écoles proviennent des droits versés par les particuliers. Pour ce qui est du reste du Canada, cette source de financement représente entre 38% et 45% des revenus totaux. De 1985-86 à 1988-89, la part des contributions des gouvernements provinciaux aux revenus totaux des écoles privées a augmenté de près de 3 points en pourcentage pour se fixer à 30% en 1988-89. La plus forte proportion a été enregistrée au Québec, les écoles privées de cette province ayant reçu 48% de leurs revenus de la province, soit \$236 millions.

Pour ce qui est du gouvernement fédéral, son rôle dans le financement des écoles privées s'inscrit dans le cadre du programme de l'enseignement de la langue de la minorité et de la langue seconde et des programmes du multiculturalisme. Son implication se chiffrait à \$6.4 millions en 1988-89, une diminution de 20.5% par rapport à 1985-86.

Dépenses des écoles privées

L'analyse des dépenses des écoles élémentaire et secondaire privées au niveau provincial indique que l'Alberta a connu l'augmentation la plus élevée entre 1987-88 et 1988-89 (56.5%) alors que la Saskatchewan est la seule province à avoir enregistré une baisse de leurs dépenses (-11.3%) durant la même année. La forte augmentation en Alberta s'explique en majeure partie par l'accroissement de la masse salariale des enseignants alors que la baisse en Saskatchewan est liée aux dépenses d'immobilisations moins importantes.

Par conséquent, c'est en Alberta que les dépenses par élève étaient les plus élevées en 1988-89 (\$6,418) et que le taux de variation de ces dépenses par élève était le plus fort (55.3%) pour la même année. Il est aussi important de noter que la raison pour laquelle en Ontario les dépenses par élève ont augmenté à un rythme annuel moyen de 16.7% de 1985-86 à 1988-89 vient du fait qu'avant 1985-86, l'enseignement au niveau de la 11^e, 12^e et 13^e année était catégorisé comme enseignement privé. En 1985-86, le gouvernement ontarien a incorporé la 11^e année dans son financement des écoles séparées catholiques romaines; en

include grade 11. In 1986-87, grade 12, and in 1987-88, grade 13 became publicly funded. Hence, as the number of students in private schools declined, the expenditures per student for those still in the private system rose.

Conversely, the Atlantic Provinces and British Columbia posted the lowest expenditures per student (\$3,622 and \$4,025 respectively). Saskatchewan is the only province to show a drop (- 11.6%) in expenditures per student in 1988-89; the national average stood at 16.7%.

More than Half of Expenditures Allocated to Salaries

An analysis of the distribution of private school expenditures by function reveals that, in 1988-89, private schools spent 51.6% of their total budgets (\$598.3 million) on teachers' remuneration, compared to 56% in public schools. From 1985-86 to 1988-89, salary expenditures rose by an average of 9.2% annually, compared to 10.3% for non-salary expenditures. Provincially, in 1988-89, the highest level of total spending allocated to teachers' salaries (55.8%) was recorded in the Atlantic Provinces, the lowest (33.7%) in Saskatchewan. In addition, 11.5% of total private school spending was allocated to physical plant, 9.9% to general administration, 5.9% to educational services, 4.7% to capital expenditures, 2.0% to debt charges and 10.6% to others.

1986-87, la 12^e année et en 1987-88, la 13^e année, sont devenues publiques. Par conséquent, étant donné que l'effectif scolaire des écoles privées diminuait, les dépenses par étudiant de ceux fréquentant encore le système privé augmentaient.

À l'opposé, les provinces de l'Atlantique et la Colombie-Britannique affichaient les dépenses par élève les plus basses (\$3,622 et \$4,025 respectivement). La Saskatchewan est la seule province à avoir connu une diminution des dépenses par élève (-11.6%) en 1988-89, alors que la moyenne nationale était de 16.7%.

Plus de la moitié des dépenses consacrée aux salaires

L'examen de la répartition des dépenses des écoles privées selon les différents postes budgétaires révèle qu'en 1988-89, les dépenses en traitement et salaires des enseignants représentaient 51.6% des dépenses totales des écoles privées (comparativement à 56% dans les écoles publiques) pour se chiffrer à \$598.3 millions. Les dépenses salariales ont connu une augmentation annuelle moyenne de 9.2% pour la période allant de 1985-86 à 1988-89, comparativement à 10.3% pour les dépenses non salariales. Par province, en 1988-89, le pourcentage le plus élevé des dépenses totales accordées aux salaires des enseignants a été enregistré dans les provinces de l'Atlantique (55.8%), alors que la Saskatchewan arrivait au dernier rang avec un pourcentage de l'ordre de 33.7%. Par ailleurs, 11.5% des dépenses totales des écoles privées étaient consacrées aux terrains et bâtiments, 9.9% à l'administration générale, 5.9% aux services éducatifs, 4.7% aux dépenses d'immobilisations, 2.0% aux services de la dette et 10.6% aux autres.

Table 1

**Private Elementary and Secondary Schools
Expenditures per Student, Canada and Provinces,
1985-86 to 1988-89**

Tableau 1

**Dépenses par élève dans les écoles élémentaires et
secondaires privées, Canada et provinces, 1985-86 à
1988-89**

	Atlantic Provinces	Quebec	Ontario	Manitoba	Saskat- chewan	Alberta	British Columbia	Total
	Provinces de l'Atlan- tique	Québec					Colombie Britannique	
Total expenditures – Dépenses totales: (\$'000)								
1985-86	8,374	401,436	276,240	27,892	16,710	48,076	98,664	877,392
1986-87	9,288	432,718	264,631	30,976	18,108	53,828	112,820	922,369
1987-88	9,599	463,990	264,134	32,932	18,974	57,005	132,587	979,041
1988-89	11,449	502,180	355,050	40,599	16,676	89,236	143,666	1,158,856
Enrolment ¹ – Effectif scolaire: ¹								
1985-86	3,439	93,959	72,542	9,236	2,913	12,584	32,276	228,949
1986-87	3,349	95,750	62,313	9,425	3,005	13,677	32,871	220,390
1987-88	3,308	96,405	57,697	9,588	3,015	13,797	34,816	218,626
1988-89	3,161	97,710	58,734	9,604	3,027	13,903	35,696	221,835
Expenditures per student – Dépenses par élève:(\$)								
1985-86	2,435	4,272	3,808	3,020	5,736	3,820	3,057	3,832
1986-87	2,773	4,519	4,247	3,287	6,026	3,936	3,432	4,185
1987-88	2,902	4,813	4,578	3,435	6,233	4,132	3,808	4,478
1988-89	3,622	5,139	6,045	4,227	5,509	6,418	4,025	5,224

¹ Total enrolment has been adjusted to reflect the half-time status of kindergarten. – L'effectif scolaire total a été modifié de façon à prendre en considération le statut des élèves fréquentant à mi-temps les maternelles.

Table 2

**Private Elementary and Secondary Schools
Revenues by Direct Source of Funds, Canada and
Provinces, 1985-86 to 1988-89**

Tableau 2

**Revenus des écoles élémentaires et secondaires
privées selon la provenance directe des fonds, Canada
et provinces, 1985-86 à 1988-89**

	Atlantic Provinces	Quebec	Ontario	Manitoba	Saskat- chewan	Alberta	British Columbia	Total
	Provinces de l'Atlan- tique	Québec					Colombie Britannique	
thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars								
Federal Government - Gouvernement fédéral								
1985-86	89	463	2,798	441	95	343	3,827	8,056
1986-87	88	472	2,622	412	87	325	4,104	8,110
1987-88	74	460	2,547	380	91	340	4,611	8,503
1988-89	74	487	2,762	459	95	364	2,160	6,401
Provincial Government - Gouvernement provincial								
1985-86	93	192,000	684	5,427	2,899	17,570	27,500	246,173
1986-87	94	206,749	634	5,728	3,131	19,795	29,494	265,625
1987-88	101	221,728	633	6,108	3,250	20,969	45,000	297,789
1988-89	104	236,063	691	6,360	3,417	22,686	49,500	318,821
Public or Separate School Boards - Conseils scolaires publics ou séparés:								
1985-86	3	13,650	17,564	404	992	2,058	24	34,695
1986-87	3	14,697	16,282	426	1,071	2,315	26	34,820
1987-88	3	15,759	16,257	454	1,112	2,449	29	36,063
1988-89	3	16,778	17,740	469	1,169	2,653	31	38,843
Fees - Droits:								
1985-86	6,421	151,012	193,753	13,157	7,166	19,417	51,475	442,401
1986-87	6,440	162,592	179,594	13,917	7,748	21,873	55,208	447,372
1987-88	6,701	174,349	179,303	14,825	8,041	23,176	59,000	465,395
1988-89	6,927	185,672	195,894	15,306	8,458	25,073	60,850	498,180
Other - Autres:								
1985-86	2,638	44,737	70,552	9,912	5,614	7,948	22,176	163,577
1986-87	2,663	48,167	65,404	10,487	6,071	8,941	23,784	165,517
1987-88	2,720	51,650	65,300	11,158	6,300	9,458	23,718	170,304
1988-89	2,823	55,037	71,441	11,527	6,628	10,923	28,962	187,341
Total:								
1985-86	9,244	401,900	285,453	29,347	16,766	47,851	105,192	895,753
1986-87	9,288	432,718	264,631	30,976	18,108	53,828	112,820	922,369
1987-88	9,599	463,990	264,134	32,932	18,794	57,005	132,587	979,041
1988-89	9,931	494,037	288,528	34,121	19,767	61,699	141,503	1,049,586



1010071624

Table 3

**Private Elementary and Secondary Schools
Expenditures by Function, Canada and Provinces,
1985-86 to 1988-89**

Tableau 3

**Dépenses des écoles élémentaires et secondaires
privées par rubrique, Canada et provinces, 1985-86 à
1988-89**

	Atlantic Provinces	Quebec	Ontario	Manitoba	Saskat- chewan	Alberta	British Columbia	Total
	Provinces de l'Atlan- tique	Québec					Colombie Britannique	
thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars								
General administration - Administration générale								
1985-86	1,178	27,130	31,962	3,664	2,004	4,722	11,383	82,043
1986-87	1,318	29,244	30,619	4,069	2,172	5,287	13,016	85,725
1987-88	1,121	31,357	31,670	3,911	2,508	6,625	15,219	92,411
1988-89	1,050	33,938	44,065	4,307	2,451	11,975	16,408	114,194
Instruction - Enseignement:								
Teachers's salaries - Salaires des enseignants:								
1985-86	4,847	214,844	139,962	14,484	4,948	26,584	54,317	459,986
1986-87	5,372	231,586	134,080	16,085	5,362	29,765	62,111	484,358
1987-88	5,456	248,321	131,454	16,963	5,945	30,827	71,569	510,535
1988-89	6,393	268,760	173,577	20,730	5,617	47,161	76,029	598,267
Other - Autres:								
1985-86	309	8,923	11,953	1,431	1,122	3,257	3,771	30,766
1986-87	335	9,618	11,451	1,589	1,215	3,646	4,312	32,166
1987-88	334	10,315	12,354	1,405	1,309	3,681	5,885	35,283
1988-89	384	11,162	17,811	1,394	1,199	5,485	7,246	44,681
Educational services - Services éducatifs								
1985-86	116	40,989	11,822	1,180	606	1,628	3,166	59,507
1986-87	130	44,183	11,325	1,311	657	1,823	3,620	63,049
1987-88	186	47,376	9,152	1,289	595	1,752	3,679	64,029
1988-89	283	51,276	9,393	1,463	449	2,470	3,367	68,701
Physical plant - Terrains et bâtiments								
1985-86	1,012	44,315	34,426	3,817	1,858	5,175	10,260	100,863
1986-87	1,122	47,768	32,979	4,239	2,013	5,794	11,732	105,647
1987-88	1,378	51,220	33,545	4,107	2,174	5,998	13,265	111,687
1988-89	1,905	55,437	45,946	4,572	2,002	9,178	13,807	132,847
Other - Autres:								
1985-86	658	52,364	26,071	1,886	3,571	4,008	8,286	96,844
1986-87	714	56,445	24,975	2,095	3,870	4,488	9,475	102,062
1987-88	604	60,524	25,581	2,414	4,011	4,344	9,664	107,142
1988-89	564	65,505	35,241	3,207	3,684	6,153	8,872	123,226
Debt charges - Services de la dette:								
1985-86	112	8,211	3,816	355	209	732	2,284	15,719
1986-87	131	8,851	3,656	394	227	820	2,612	16,691
1987-88	181	9,491	3,724	362	611	1,308	2,966	18,643
1988-89	260	10,272	5,081	369	882	2,736	3,098	22,698
Capital expenditures - Dépenses d'immobilisations:								
1985-86	142	4,660	16,228	1,075	2,392	1,970	5,197	31,664
1986-87	166	5,023	15,546	1,194	2,592	2,205	5,942	32,668
1987-88	339	5,386	16,654	2,481	1,641	2,470	10,340	39,311
1988-89	610	5,830	23,936	4,557	392	4,078	14,839	54,242
Total:								
1985-86	8,374	401,436	276,240	27,892	16,710	48,076	98,664	877,392
1986-87	9,288	432,718	264,631	30,976	18,108	53,828	112,820	922,369
1987-88	9,599	463,990	264,134	32,932	18,794	57,005	132,587	979,041
1988-89	11,449	502,180	355,050	40,599	16,676	89,236	143,666	1,158,856